• Brand’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2018, attached as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K/A;

• Renasant’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June 30,
2018, included in Renasant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018;

• Renasant’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, included in Renasant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018;

• other information pertaining to Renasant contained in previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

2

Exhibit 99.3

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

 As of June 30, 2018

Related Transaction

Adjustments

Renasant

Corporation  Brand GroupHoldings, Inc.
Brand

Mortgage
Brand Special

Assets
Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Purchase
 Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

 (as reported)  (as reported)  (see Note 1)  (see Note 1)  (adjusted)  (see Note 1)  (combined)
Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 292,952  $ 108,108  $ (13,210)  $ 40,701  $ 135,599  $ (39,934)(a)  $ 388,617
Securities 1,088,779  213,620  —  —  213,620  (1,354)(b)  1,301,045
Loans held for sale 245,046  71,128  (68,687)  —  2,441  —  247,487
Loans, net of unearned
income 7,767,657  1,727,896  30,381  (34,063)  1,724,214  (31,875)(c)  9,459,996

Allowance for loan
losses (47,355)  (15,776)  —  —  (15,776)  15,776(d)  (47,355)
Net loans 7,720,302  1,712,120  30,381  (34,063)  1,708,438  (16,099)  9,412,641
Premises and equipment 186,568  20,439  (3,029)  —  17,410  1,621(e)  205,599
Other real estate owned 13,704  6,638  —  (6,638)  —  —  13,704
Goodwill 611,046  —  —  —  —  311,164(f)  922,210
Core deposit intangibles 21,265  —  —  —  —  27,354(g)  48,619

Bank-owned life
insurance 177,973  39,809  —  —  39,809  —  217,782
Net deferred tax assets 30,139  19,772  501  —  20,273  (1,029)(h)  49,383
Other assets 156,701  50,160  10,129  —  60,289  (35)(i)  216,955

Total assets   $ 10,544,475  $ 2,241,794  $ (43,915)  $ —  $ 2,197,879  $ 281,688  $ 13,024,042

Liabilities and shareholders’
equity
Liabilities

Non-interest bearing $ 1,888,561  $ 396,813  $ —  $ —  $ 396,813  $ —  $ 2,285,374
Interest bearing 6,492,159  1,401,804  —  —  1,401,804  1,367(j)  7,895,330

Total deposits 8,380,720  1,798,617  —  —  1,798,617  1,367  10,180,704
Trust preferred securities 86,155  23,713  —  —  23,713  (516)(k)  109,352
Subordinated debt 114,044  29,818  —  —  29,818  3,752(l)  147,614
Other borrowings 320,548  187,454  (37,454)  —  150,000  14(m)  470,562
Other liabilities 84,340  23,326  (6,461)  —  16,865  21,418(n)  122,623

[…]

Retained earnings 448,475  10,671  —  —  10,671  (10,671)(p)  448,475
Treasury stock, at cost (17,523)  (4,572)  —  —  (4,572)  4,572(p)  (17,523)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (20,052)  (4,557)  —  —  (4,557)  4,557(p)  (20,052)

Total shareholders’
equity   1,558,668  178,866  —  —  178,866  255,653  1,993,187

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity   $ 10,544,475  $ 2,241,794  $ (43,915)  $ —  $ 2,197,879  $ 281,688  $ 13,024,042

Certain historical amounts for Brand have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma amounts. The
reclassifications had no impact on total assets, total liabilities or total shareholders’ equity.

3

Exhibit 99.3

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

(In thousands, except per share and share data)

   Six months ended June 30, 2018

Related

Transaction
Adjustments

Renasant

Corporation
Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Mortgage

Brand Special
Assets

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Company

  (as reported)  (as reported)  (see Note 1)  (see Note 1)  (adjusted)  (see Note 1)  (combined)
Interest income
Loans  $ 192,774  $ 48,964  $ (1,410)  $ —  $ 47,554  $3,331(a)  $ 243,659
Taxable Securities  9,694  2,598  —  —  2,598  (55)(b)  12,237
Tax-exempt Securities  3,334  24  —  —  24  —  3,358
Other  1,152  847  —  —  847  —  1,999
Total interest income   206,954  52,433  (1,410)  —  51,023  3,276  261,253
Interest expense
Deposits  18,978  6,444  —  —  6,444  (440)(c)  24,982
Borrowings  6,347  4,083  (694)  —  3,389  (510)(d)  9,226
Total interest expense   25,325  10,527  (694)  —  9,833  (950)  34,208
Net interest income   181,629  41,906  (716)  —  41,190  4,226  227,045
Provision for loan losses   3,560  7,000  —  —  7,000  —  10,560
Net interest income after provision for
loan losses   178,069  34,906  (716)  —  34,190  4,226  216,485
Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts  16,744  2,091  —  —  2,091  —  18,835
Fees and commissions  11,602  237  —  —  237  —  11,839
Insurance commissions  4,115  —  —  —  —  —  4,115
Wealth management revenue  6,708  59  —  —  59  —  6,767
Mortgage banking income  23,799  14,860  (14,860)  —  —  —  23,799
Net gain on sales of securities  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
BOLI income  2,140  716  —  —  716  —  2,856
Other  4,426  (502)  (41)  —  (543)  —  3,883
Total noninterest income   69,534  17,461  (14,901)  —  2,560  —  72,094
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits  100,794  26,653  (11,520)  —  15,133  —  115,927
Data processing  8,844  1,298  —  —  1,298  —  10,142
Net occupancy and equipment  19,627  4,093  (1,124)  —  2,969  (168)(e)  22,428
Other real estate owned  889  10,569  —  (10,566)  3  —  892
Professional fees  4,314  4,568  (582)  —  3,986  —  8,300
Advertising and public relations  4,850  1,096  (621)  —  475  —  5,325
Intangible amortization  3,245  —  —  —  —  1,377(f)  4,622
Communications  3,846  878  (331)  —  547  —  4,393
Extinguishment of debt  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Merger and conversion related expenses  1,400  —  —  —  —  (1,400)(g)  —
Other  9,161  11,844  (400)  (7,781)  3,663  —  12,824
Total noninterest expense   156,970  60,999  (14,578)  (18,347)  28,074  (191)  184,853
Income before income taxes   90,633  (8,632)  (1,039)  18,347  8,676  4,417  103,726
Income taxes   20,097  (2,081)  (174)  4,423  2,168   928(h)  23,193
Net income   $ 70,536  $ (6,551)  $ (865)  $ 13,924  $ 6,508  $ 3,489  $ 80,533
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.43   $ 1.37
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.42   $ 1.37
Cash dividends per common share   $ 0.39   $ 0.39
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic  49,385,244   9,306,477(i)  58,691,721
Diluted  49,522,045   9,306,477(i)  58,828,522

Certain historical amounts for Brand have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma amounts. The
reclassifications had no impact on net income.

4

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

(In thousands, except per share and share data)

 Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

Related

Transaction
Adjustments

Renasant

Corporation
Metropolitan

Bancgroup, Inc.

Metropolitan
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Renasant

Corporation
Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Mortgage

Brand Special
Assets

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

 (as reported) (as reported) (see Note 1) (combined) (as reported) (see Note 1) (see Note 1) (adjusted) (see Note 1) (combined)
Interest income
Loans $ 344,472 $ 19,313 $2,893(j) $ 366,678 $ 87,624 $ (2,081) $ — $ 85,543 $8,335(a) $ 460,556
Taxable Securities 18,531 1,219 96(k) 19,846 4,672 — — 4,672 (110)(b) 24,408
Tax-exempt

Securities 9,433 8 — 9,441 64 — — 64 — 9,505
Other 2,314 205 — 2,519 1,595 — — 1,595 — 4,114

Total interest
income   374,750 20,745 2,989 398,484 93,955 (2,081) — 91,874 8,225 498,583

Interest expense
Deposits 24,620 2,408 (1,242)(l) 25,786 11,771 — — 11,771 (932)(c) 36,625
Borrowings 13,233 1,397 (112)(m) 14,518 6,066 (1,269) — 4,797   (1,020)(d) 18,295

Total interest
expense   37,853 3,805 (1,354) 40,304 17,837 (1,269) — 16,568 (1,952) 54,920

Net interest
income   336,897 16,940 4,343 358,180 76,118 (812) — 75,306 10,177 443,663

Provision for loan
losses   7,550 305 — 7,855 2,000 — — 2,000 — 9,855

Net interest income
after provision
for loan losses   329,347 16,635 4,343 350,325 74,118 (812) — 73,306 10,177 433,808

Noninterest income
Service charges on

deposit accounts 33,224 693 — 33,917 4,133 — — 4,133 — 38,050
Fees and

commissions 21,934 375 — 22,309 472 — — 472 — 22,781
Insurance

commissions 8,361 — — 8,361 — — — — — 8,361
Wealth management

revenue 11,884 — — 11,884 120 — — 120 — 12,004
Mortgage banking

income 43,415 654 — 44,069 33,896 (33,896) — — — 44,069
Net gain on sales of

securities 148 131 — 279 8 — — 8 — 287
BOLI income 4,353 290 — 4,643 1,319 — — 1,319 — 5,962
Other 8,821 88 44(n) 8,953 2,480 (102) — 2,378 — 11,331

Total noninterest
income   132,140 2,231 44 134,415 42,428 (33,998) — 8,430 — 142,845

5

 Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

Related

Transaction
Adjustments

Renasant

Corporation
Metropolitan

Bancgroup, Inc.

Metropolitan
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Renasant

Corporation
Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Mortgage

Brand Special
Assets

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

 (as reported) (as reported) (see Note 1) (combined) (as reported) (see Note 1) (see Note 1) (adjusted) (see Note 1) (combined)
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee

benefits $ 184,540 $ 14,486 $ — $ 199,026 $ 53,846 $ (25,960) $ — $ 27,886 $ — $ 226,912
Data processing 16,474 294 — 16,768 2,405 — — 2,405 — 19,173
Net occupancy and

equipment 37,756 2,824 (68)(o) 40,512 8,301 (2,554) — 5,747 (336)(e) 45,923
Other real estate owned 2,470 56 — 2,526 482 — 10,566 11,048 — 13,574
Professional fees 7,150 644 — 7,794 6,153 (1,500) — 4,653 — 12,447
Advertising and public

relations 8,248 283 — 8,531 1,988 (1,220) — 768 — 9,299
Intangible amortization 6,530 — 677(p) 7,207 — — — — 2,753(f) 9,960
Communications 7,578 271 — 7,849 1,770 (612) — 1,158 — 9,007
Extinguishment of debt 205 — — 205 — — — — — 205
Merger and conversion

related expenses 10,378 3,403 (13,781)(q) — — — — — — —
Other 20,289 3,070 — 23,359 9,521 (869) 7,781 16,433 — 39,792

Total noninterest
expense   301,618 25,331 (13,172) 313,777 84,466 (32,715) 18,347 70,098 2,417 386,292

Income before income
taxes   159,869 (6,465) 17,559 170,963 32,080 (2,095) (18,347) 11,638 7,760 190,361

Income taxes   67,681 (2,251) 6,146(h) 71,576 20,184 (567) (6,421) 13,196 2,716(h) 87,487

Net income   $ 92,188 $ (4,214) $ 11,413 $ 99,387 $ 11,896 $ (1,528) $ (11,926) $ (1,558) $ 5,044 $ 102,874

Basic earnings per
share   $ 1.97   $ 1.75

Diluted earnings per
share   $ 1.96   $ 1.75

Cash dividends per
common share   $ 0.73   $ 0.73

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic 46,874,502  2,441,592(i)   9,306,477(i) 58,622,571
Diluted 47,001,516  2,441,592(i)   9,306,477 (i) 58,749,585

Certain historical amounts for Brand and Metropolitan have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma amounts. The reclassifications had no impact on net income.

 Metropolitan Bancgroup, Inc. information is as of June 30, 2017.

6

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1—Pro Forma Adjustments

(In thousands, except share data)

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information for the acquisition of
Brand. All adjustments are based on current valuations and assumptions which are subject to change.